state sufficient to provide the average medical care enjoyed by 

residents of the state for the maximum number of people to be 

assembled at the rate of at least one physician for every one thousand 

(1,000) people and at least one nurse for every one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) people, together with an enclosed covered structure 

where treatment may be rendered, containing separately enclosed 

treatment rooms for each physician, and at least one emergency 

ambulance available for use at all times; 

6. Illumination: